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ACN Communication Services, LLC hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every 

respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs heretofore filed with the 

Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by ACN Communications, Inc. prior to 

February 6, 2016. 
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MISSOURI INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF 

 

OF 

 

ACN Communication Services, LLC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of 

service and facilities for interexchange telecommunications services provided by ACN 

Communication Services, LLC ("ACN"), with principal offices at 1000 Progress Place, 

Concord, North Carolina 28025, within the State of Missouri. ACN operates as a competitive 

telecommunications company within the State of Missouri. 

 

All services in this tariff are grandfathered and available to existing Customers at existing 

locations only. Moves, adds or changes are not available for existing services and services 

are not available for new installations. 
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ACN Communication Services, Inc.

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS

3.1 General

P.S.C. MO No.1
151 Revised Sheet 23

Cancels Original Sheet 23

ACN provides direct dialed outbound and inbound calling and access to directory assistance for (D)
communications originating and terminating within the state. The Company's services are available
twenty-four hours per day, seven days a week. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with
interstate service.

Customers are charged individually for each call placed through the Company's network. Charges
may vary by service offering, mileage band, class of call, time of day, day of week and/or call
duration. Customers are billed based on their use of ACN=s services and network.

ISSUED: December 1, 2011 EFFECTNE: December 31, 2011

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
ACN Communication Services, Inc.
1000 Progress Place NE
Concord, NC 28025 MOil 103
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ACN Communication Services, Inc. P.S.C. MO No.1
i h Revised Sheet 27

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 27

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.7 Outbound Services

Outbound Service is the direct dialing of a destination telephone number from the Customer=s
telephone lines automatically presubscribed to the Company. Calls are completed by dialing 1+ the
destination telephone number. Unless otherwise indicated, calls are billed in sixty (60) second
increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of sixty (60) seconds. Rates are not mileage
nor time-of-day sensitive. Intrastate service is an add-on to interstate service.

3.7.1 Plan 1 - Residential

Plan 1 - Residential is available to residential Customers who have chosen the Company's
interstate Residential 4.93,Residential 8.91 or Residential Choice 303 plans. ACN Subscriber (T)
to Subscriber Calling is included with Residential Plans. For a full description of ACN
Subscriber to Subscriber Calling, please see Section 3.7.5.

3.7.2 Plan 1 - Business

Plan 1 - Business is available to Commercial 5.9 Plan2 for outbound calling from lines (T)
presubscribed to the Company. Commercial 5.9 Plan calls are billed in six (6) second
increments, after an initial period, for billing purposes, of sixty (60) seconds.

3.7.3 Commercial 5.9 Plan2

Targeted primarily at business Customers for outbound calling from lines presubscribed to
the Company. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing
purposes of sixty (60) seconds.

3.7.4 Small Business Solutions Plans4

Small Business Solutions is targeted primarily at business Customers for outbound calling
from lines presubscribed to the Company. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after
an initial period, for billing purposes, ofthirty (30) seconds. Each Small Business Solutions
Plan is based on a Minimum Monthly Usage commitment of combined interstate and
intrastate usage. If the Customer's usage does not meet or exceed the Minimum Monthly
Usage commitment, the Customer will be charged a make up to the Minimum Monthly
Usage commitment for their specific plan.

(T)

(T)

2

4

Residential 8.9 interstate service not available to new customers since August 10,2002. (T)
Service available to existing Customers only effective July 4, 2003. I
Residential 4.9 and Residential Choice 30 plans are not available to new Customers effective April 22, 2004. (T)
Effective December 31, 2011, Small Business Solutions Plans are available to existing Customers only. (N)

ISSUED: December 1, 2011 EFFECTNE: December 31, 2011

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
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ACN Communication Services, Inc. P.S.C. MO No.1
2nd Revised Sheet 27.1

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 27.1

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.7 Outbound Services

3.7.5 ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling

Subscriber to Subscriber Calling allows Customers subscribed to selected ACN Residential
toll services to call other ACN Residential toll service Customers without incurring per call
usage charges. Customers are not required to identify Customers in their calling circle. Such
identification will be handled by the Company's network. Subscriber to Subscriber Calling
applies to both intrastate and interstate calling. There is no limit to the number of minutes
included in this calling program.

ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling does not apply to data/fax lines presubscribed by the
Customer to the Company. Toll free calls are not included. (D)

This service is available where noted in the description of the specific service.

ISSUED: December 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2011

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
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1000 Progress Place NE
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ACN Communication Services, Inc. P.S.C. MO No.1
2nd Revised Sheet 28

Cancels 151 Revised Sheet 28

3.8

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

Toll Free Services!

Toll Free Service is an inbound telecommunications service which permits calls to be completed to
the Customer's location without charge to the calling party.

3.8.1 Residential Toll Free Service

Access to the service is gained by dialing a ten-digit toll-free number and PIN which
terminates at the Customer's location. This service permits the Customer to receive incoming
calls from all locations within the state ofMissouri. Toll Free Services originate via normal
shared use facilities and are terminated via the Customer's local exchange service line.
Utilization ofthe PIN number results in the call being routed to a specific termination point.

3.8.2 Commercial Toll Free Service

Access to the service is gained by dialing a ten-digit toll-free number which terminates atthe
Customer's location. This service permits the Customer to receive incoming calls from all
locations within the state of Missouri. Toll Free Services originate via normal shared use
facilities and are terminated via the Customer's local exchange service line.

The Company will reserve such numbers on a first-come first-served basis. All requests for Toll Free
Service number reservations must be written, dated and signed by the Customer. The Company does
not guarantee the availability of numbers until assigned. The requested Inbound Service telephone
numbers, if available, will be reserved for and furnished to the Customer.

Ifa Customer who has received a Toll Service number does not subscribe to Toll Free Service within
thirty (30) days, the Company reserves the right to re-assign the number to another Customer.

Rates are not mileage or time-of-day sensitive. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a
minimum call duration for billing purposes of sixty (60) seconds.

(T)

Effective December 31,2011, Toll Free Services are available to existing Customers andACN local (N)
exchange service customers only. (N)

ISSUED: December 1,2011 EFFECTIVE: December 31,2011

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
ACN Communication Services, Inc.
1000 Progress Place NE
Concord, NC 28025 MOil 103

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0255 



ACN Communication Services, Inc. P.S.C. MO No.1
2nd Revised Sheet 29

Cancels 1sl Revised Sheet 29

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONTID.)

3.9 [Reserved for future use] (D)

I
I
I
I
I
I

(D)

3.10 Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance is available to ACN Customers. Directory Assistance charge applies to each call
to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to Directory
Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless ofwhether the Directory
Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.

ISSUED: December 1,2011 EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2011

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
ACN Communication Services, Inc.
1000 Progress Place NE
Concord, NC 28025 MOil 103
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ACN Communication Services, Inc. P.S.c. MO No.1
1st Revised Sheet 29.1

Cancels Original Sheet 29.1

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.11 Business Connect Service!

Business Connect Service is a service consisting of switched and dedicated inbound and outbound
services. Intrastate service is available only as an add on to interstate service.

3.11.1 Services

A. Switched Inbound and Outbound Service

Outbound Service is the direct dialing of a destination telephone number from the
Customer=s telephone lines automatically presubscribed to the Company. Calls are
completed by dialing 1+ the destination telephone number.

Switched Inbound Service allows for incoming calls over a toll-free number that
terminates to a Customer-provided switched access line. Call charges are billed to
the Subscriber rather than to the originating caller. Vanity toll free numbers are not
available.

Intrastate calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a six (6) second
minimum billing period. Rates are not mileage nor time-of-day sensitive.

B. Dedicated Inbound and Outbound Service

Service is available via DS 1 or DS3. Inbound service is the usage of a standard toll
free telephone number (prefixes: 800, 888, 877) that terminates to a dedicated
facility. Vanity toll free numbers are not available.

Intrastate calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a six (6) second
minimum billing period. Rates are not mileage nor time-of-day sensitive.

(T)

(D)

I
I
I
I
I
I

(D)

Effective December 31,2011, Business Connect Service is available to existing Customers only. (N)

ISSUED: December 1,2011 EFFECTIVE: December 31,2011

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
ACN Communication Services, Inc.
1000 Progress Place NE
Concord, NC 28025 MOill03
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ACN Communication Services, Inc. P.S.C. MO No.1
2nd Revised Sheet 29.2.1

Cancels 15t Revised Sheet 29.2.1

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.12 Residential Bundled Service, (Cont'd.)

3.12.4 ACN Advantage Home - Standard and Value Options**

This toll program, available to Customers subscribed to the Company's ACN Advantage
Home - Standard and Value Options local exchange offering, provides for intrastate toll
calling based on usage per minute. Calls are billed and rounded to the nearest full minute
increment. A Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is billed in addition to usage.

3.12.5 ACN Advantage Plus - Standard and Value Options**

This toll program, available to Customers subscribed to the Company's ACN Advantage Plus
- Standard and Value Options local exchange offering, provides for intrastate toll calling
based on usage per minute. Calls are billed and rounded to the nearest full minute increment.
A Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is billed in addition to usage.

3.12.6 ACN Advantage Unlimited 11**

Unlimited direct dial outbound long distance calling (intrastate and interstate) available to
subscribers of the Company's ACN Advantage Unlimited II local exchange offering. Toll
free calling is not included and will be billed in one (1) minute increments. (D)

** Effective November 19, 2009, this service is grandfathered and available to existing Customers only.

ISSUED: December 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2011
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ACN Communication Services, Inc. P.S.C. MO No.1
2nd Revised Sheet 29.4

Cancels 151 Revised Sheet 29.4

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.14 ACN Connect Home]

ACN Connect Home provides Residential Customers with direct dial calling and the option to obtain
a toll free number. Service includes thirty (30) minutes per month ofdirect dial toll calling (intrastate
and interstate). Toll free calls and international calls are not included in the thirty minute call
allowance. ACN Connect Home includes ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling. For a full description of
ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling, please see Section 3, Page 27.1. Calls are billed in sixty (60)
second increments with an initial billing period of sixty (60) seconds. An interstate Monthly
Recurring Charge (MRC) is billed in addition to usage.

3.15 ACN Connect Plus]

ACN Connect Plus provides Residential Customers with direct dial calling and the option to obtain a
toll free number. ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling is included with Residential Plans. For a full
description of ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling, please see Section 3, Page 27.1. Calls are
billed in sixty (60) second increments with an initial billing period ofsixty (60) seconds. An interstate
Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is billed in addition to usage.

3.16 ACN Business Advantage Unlimited (N)

I
Unlimited direct dialed domestic/Canada long distance service is available to subscribers of the I
Company's ACN Business Advantage Unlimited local exchange offering. Data Fax toll calling and I
toll free calling is available based on usage per minute. See Company's P.S.C. MO. TariffNo. 2 for I
terms and rates. I

I
I

3.17 ACN Business Advantage Plus I
I

This service provides for toll calling, Data Fax toll calling and toll free calling based on usage per I
minute to subscribers ofthe Company's ACN Business Advantage Plus local exchange offering. See I
Company's P.S.C. MO. TariffNo. 2 for terms and rates. (N)

Effective December 31, 2011, ACN Connect Home and Connect Plus are available to existing
Customers only.

ISSUED: May 16, 2013

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
ACN Communication Services, Inc.
1000 Progress Place NE
Concord, NC 28025

EFFECTIVE: June 15,2013
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ACN Communication Services, Inc.

4.1 Public Telephone Surcharge

Rate per Call:

4.2 Outbound Services

SECTION 4 - RATES

$0.43

P.S.C. MO No.1
9th Revised Sheet 30

Cancels Sth Revised Sheet 30

Unless otherwise indicated, calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments after an initial period, for
billing purposes, of sixty (60) seconds. Rates are not mileage nor time-of-day sensitive.

Plan 1 Rates

Rate Per Minute:
Residential 4.9 Plan3

:

ResidentialS.9 Plan l
:

Residential Choice 30 Plan3
:

Commercial 5.9 Plan2
:

Commercial 5.9 Plan2

InterLATA

$0.07
$0.15
$0.15
$0.15

IntraLATA

$0.07
$0.13
$0.13
$0.13

(T)

I
I

(T)

(T)

Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes of
thirty (60) seconds.

Rate Per Minute:

Small Business Solutions Plans4

InterLATA
$0.15

IntraLATA
$0.12

(T)

Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of
thirty (30) seconds

Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment
$10.00
$100.00
$500.00

Rate Per Minute
InterLATA IntraLATA
$0.1500 $0.1400
$0.1500 $0.1400
$0.1500 $0.1400

2

3

.J

Residential 8.9 service not available to new customers since August 10.2002. (T)
Service available to existing Customers only effective July 4, 2003. I
Residential 4.9 and Residential Choice 30 plans are not available to new Customers effective April I
22, 2004. (T)
Effective December 31, 2011, Small Business Solutions Plans are available to existing Customers (N)
only. (N)

ISSUED: December 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2011

ISSUED BY: Treasurer/CFO
ACN Communication Services, Inc.
1000 Progress Place NE
Concord, NC 2S025 MOill03
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ACN Communication Services, Inc.

SECTION 4 - RATES, (CONT=D.)'

P.S.C. MO No.1
15t Revised Sheet 31.1

Cancels Original Sheet 31.1

4.6 Business Connect Servicel

A. Switched Rates

Inbound and Outbound Intrastate Per Minute Rates

(T)

B. Dedicated Rates

IntraLATA:

InterLATA:

$0.1400*

$0.1450

Inbound and Outbound Intrastate Per Minute Rates

IntraLATA:

InterLATA:

$0.0950*

$0.0950

(D)

I
I

(D)

* Should the Customer's intraLATA usage exceed 25% of overall traffic for two (2) consecutive
months, the intraLATA per minute rate for future usage will be $0.1600 for switched service and
$0.1100 for dedicated service.

Effective December 31,2011, Business Connect Service is available to existing Customers only. (N)

ISSUED: December 1,2011 EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2011
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ACN Communication Services, Inc.

SECTION 4 - RATES, (CONT'D.)

4.8 Stand-Alone Local Exchange Service

P.S.C. MO No.1
3rd Revised Sheet 31.3

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 31.3

4.9

Optional DatalFax Line
Intrastate Toll Calling, per minute

ACN Connect Home l

$0.07

(T)

Calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments with an initial billing period ofsixty (60) seconds. An
interstate Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is billed in addition to usage.

Direct Dial rate per minute:

Toll Free rate per minute:

$0.140

$0.10

4.10 ACN Connect Plus l

Calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments with an initial billing period ofsixty (60) seconds. An
interstate Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is billed in addition to usage.

(D)
I
I

(D)

(T)

Rate per minute:

Toll Free rate per minute:

$0.100

$0.10

(D)

I
I

(D)

Effective December 31, 2011, ACN Connect Home and Connect Plus are available to existing (N)
~~~~ ~
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